

## Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Gender neutral language			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Section B: The Panel</a>	30.0	Various	<p>The following shall be made gender neutral:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 36 instances of 'he'</li> <li>• 1 instance of 'him'</li> <li>• 2 instances of 'himself'</li> <li>• 34 instances of 'his'</li> <li>• 93 instances of 'Chairman'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Annex B-2: Elexon of Industry Panel Members</a>	30.0	Various	<p>The following shall be made gender neutral:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 4 instances of 'his'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section C: BSCCo and its Subsidiaries</a>	35.0	Various	<p>The following shall be made gender neutral:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 3 instances of 'he'</li> <li>• 1 instance of 'him'</li> <li>• 2 instances of 'his'</li> <li>• 14 instances of 'chairman'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Annex C-1: Permissible activities</a>	35.0	Various	<p>The following shall be made gender neutral:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 6 instances of 'chairman'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Annex C-2: Voting procedures for binding resolutions, non-binding resolutions and appointment resolutions</a>	35.0	Various	<p>The following shall be made gender neutral:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 5 instances of 'chairman'</li> </ul>

Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Gender neutral language			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Section F: Modification Procedures</a>	36.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 3 instances of 'he'</li> <li>• 17 instances of 'his'</li> <li>• 15 instances of 'chairman'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section G: Contingencies</a>	14.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 10 instances of 'his'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section H: General</a>	38.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 3 instances of 'him'</li> <li>• 6 instances of 'his'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section K: Classification and Registration of Metering Systems and BM Units</a>	47.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 5 instances of 'he'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section L: Metering</a>	25.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 3 instances of 'he'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section N: Clearing, Invoicing &amp; Payment</a>	19.0	12.2.4	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 1 instance of 'Chairman'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section W: Trading Disputes</a>	21.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 1 instance of 'he'</li> <li>• 1 instance of 'him'</li> <li>• 3 instances of 'his'</li> <li>• 11 instances of 'Chairman'</li> </ul>

Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Gender neutral language			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Annex X-1: General Glossary</a>	110.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 2 instance of 'he'</li> <li>• 4 instances of 'his'</li> <li>• 6 instances of 'Chairman'</li> </ul>
<a href="#">Section Z: Performance Assurance</a>	9.0	Various	The following shall be made gender neutral: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 3 instance of 'he'</li> <li>• 4 instances of 'him'</li> <li>• 20 instances of 'his'</li> </ul>

Consistency errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Section E: BSC Agents</a>	8.0	2.1.7	Curly/smart quotation marks should be straight quotation marks i.e., '( <b>initial contracts</b> )'.
<a href="#">Annex X-2: Technical Glossary</a>	51.0	Table X-2 'DC Limits' Table X-2 'GC Limits'	Reference to 'Section X-1' should be 'Annex X-1'.
		Table X-6 'Net Differencing Volume'	Reference to 'Section S-2 7.1.1C' shall be amended to 'Annex S-2 7.1.1C'.
Various	n/a	Various	The BSC uses 'Paragraph' for a cross reference within a section (e.g. as defined in paragraph 3.4.2) and 'Section' for a cross reference to another section, even if the same level, (e.g. as defined in Section C3.4.2). Annexes are referred to as such. Inconsistencies should be amended.

Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Consistency errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
Various	n/a	Various	The BSC uses numbers for dates e.g., 1st June, without superscript, and times e.g., 1700. In other instances, numbers should be written as text (e.g., five, fifth). Any inconsistencies should be amended.

Formatting errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Section C: BSCCo and its Subsidiaries</a>	35.0	3.1.1	'3.1.1(xi)' should be '3.1.1(y)'.
<a href="#">Annex C-2: Voting procedures for binding resolutions, non-binding resolutions and appointment resolutions</a>	35.0	2.1	Paragraph 2 is followed by paragraph 2.1.1. Paragraph 2.1 should be added as '2.1 Determination of Voting Shares'.
<a href="#">Annex D-1: Funding Shares</a>	26.0	All	Formatting is inconsistent with other Annexes in the BSC. 'Part 1 – Main Funding Shares' should become '1. Main Funding Shares' and sub-paragraphs should be numbered accordingly. Parts 2 to 5 should also be amended in line with this formatting approach.
<a href="#">Section H: General</a>	38.0	4.5.4(b) 4.6	4.5.4(b) should be indented to align with (a). 4.6 should be a new paragraph heading and set to bold.
<a href="#">Section J: Party Agents &amp; Qualification Under the Code</a>	20.0	1.3.2	(c) should be indented to align with (b).
<a href="#">Annex S-2: Supplier Volume Allocation Rules</a>	30.0	3.1A	Paragraph 3.1A and 3.1.1A is in the wrong place. This should be moved from after 3.1.1 to after 3.1.3. '3.1.1A' should also be '3.1A.1'.
		3.3.2A 3.3.3	There should be a line break before 3.3.2A after 3.3.2(g), and normal hanging indent should be set for 3.3.2A and 3.3.3.

Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Formatting errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
		3.9.1	Reference to 'paragraphs 3.9.2 to 3.9.4 (inclusive)' should be 'paragraphs 3.9.2 to 3.9.3 (inclusive)'.
		7.1.1E	There are two paragraphs '7.1.1E'. The second paragraph should be '7.1.1F'. Cross reference should also be amended in paragraph 13.5.2.
		9A	The heading for paragraph 9A should become 'SUPPLIER QUARTERLY VOLUME REPORT'. Paragraph 9A.1 should be added with the heading 'Determination of the Supplier Quarterly Volume Report'. The numbering of paragraphs 9A.1 to 9A.5 should be amended to 9A.1.1 to 9A.1.5 accordingly. Cross references to this paragraph should also be amended in Annex X-2, Table X-6.
<a href="#">Section T: Settlement and Trading Charges</a>	33.0	1.12.11	Paragraph '1.12.11' should be '1.12.8' as this follows '1.12.7'.
		3.11A.3	'3.11A.3' should be '3.11B', followed by '3.11B.1'.

Manifest Errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Section B: The Panel</a>	30.0	2.5.3(a)(i)	Reference to 'Pooling and Settlement Agreement' removed. This is superfluous as per Modification <a href="#">P394 'Removal of Unused BSC Provisions'</a> .
		2.5.3(a)(ii)	Reference to 'United Kingdom' should be 'Great Britain' in line with the licensing/exemption regime under the Electricity Act 1989.
<a href="#">Section G: Contingencies</a>	14.0	4.1.1(b)(i) 4.1.1(c)	'Her Majesty's government' should be 'His Majesty's government'.

Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Manifest Errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Section K: Classification and Registration of Metering Systems and BM Units</a>	47.0	3.1.2B(a)	Paragraph 3.1.2B(a) should read: 'the Registered Capacity of that collection of Plant <b>and/or</b> Apparatus is no larger than that specified in respect of a Small Power Station'.
<a href="#">Section M: Credit Cover and Credit Default</a>	31.0	3.4.3A(b) 3.4.3B(b)	'Her Majesty's government' should be 'His Majesty's government'.
<a href="#">Section T: Settlement and Trading Charges</a>	33.0	1.9	This paragraph states 'the "Continuous Acceptance Duration Limit" (CADL) shall be 15 minutes'. This shall be amended to read 'the "Continuous Acceptance Duration Limit" (CADL) shall be <b>10</b> minutes'. The Panel approved a change of CADL from 15 minutes to 10 minutes in December 18, Meeting 285, item 24.4.
<a href="#">Annex X-2: Technical Glossary</a>	51.0	Table X-6	A reference to Section V shall be added as the definition of Measurement Class applies to both Section V and Section W. Only Section W is referenced currently.
		Table X-6 'Half Hourly Demand Disconnection Volume'	Definition currently reads 'S-2 3.7.2, derived from SMMC'. This is incomplete. Current text should be removed and definition added as follows: 'The Half Hourly Demand Disconnection Volume (HDD <sub>Kj</sub> ) is calculated in reference to, for the Demand Control Impact Settlement Period <sub>zakj</sub> : the estimate of the metered data (E); the Supplier's Metering System Metered Consumption (SMMC); and the estimated Non-BM STOR Instruction Volume anticipated to have been delivered (NBSVD).'

Referencing errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Annex C-1: Permissible activities</a>	35.0	2.2.4	The reference to paragraph 2.4.6(c) is incorrect. Paragraph 2.4.6(c) does not exist. This should be paragraph 2.4. <b>5</b> (c).

Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Referencing errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
		3.2.4	The reference to paragraph 3.4.6(c) is incorrect. Paragraph 3.4.6(c) does not exist. This should be paragraph 3.4.5(c).
<a href="#">Section F: Modification Procedures</a>	36.0	2.1.1(d)(ix)	There reference to Section F2A.1.8 is incorrect. Section F2A.1.8 does not exist. This should be F2.1A.8.
<a href="#">Section S: Supplier Volume Allocation</a>	41.0	10.1A.2(c)	The reference to paragraph 10.2A.3 should be removed as it is not in use
<a href="#">Annex S-1: Performance Levels and Supplier Charges</a>	12.0	4.1.21	Reference to paragraph 4.1.2 should be removed as it is not in use.
		4.1.9	Paragraph 4 is about how funds are collected. Specifically 4.19 is about how funds are collected when PARMS is unavailable to calculate amounts. Paragraph 3.10, not paragraph 3.11, details how to calculate charges when PARMS is unusable, therefore the reference should be 3.10.
<a href="#">Annex S-2: Supplier Volume Allocation Rules</a>	30.0	7.1.1C(a)	Reference to paragraph 10.1.3(i)(iii) is incorrect. This should be paragraph 10.1.3(h)(iii)'.
<a href="#">Annex X-1: General Glossary</a>	110.0	'Asset Meter Register'	Reference to Section S10.A.1 is incorrect. This should be Section S10.1A.
		'Code Subsidiary Document'	Reference to Section I should be removed as this no longer exists.
		'Monthly NETA Recovery Amount'	The reference to Annex D-2 is incorrect. Previously, it would have been accurate to reference Annex D-3. However, Annex D-3 was removed by <a href="#">P394 'Removal of Unused BSC Provisions'</a> . This definition should be removed.
<a href="#">Annex X-2: Technical Glossary</a>	51.0	Table X-2 'Period RR BM Unit Cashflow'	Reference to 'T3.11A.3' is incorrect. This should be 'T3.11B.1'.

Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Typographical Errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Section C: BSCCo and its Subsidiaries</a>	35.0	3.1.1	Missing bracket should be added as follows: '3.1.1(w)'.
<a href="#">Section L: Metering</a>	25.0	2.1.1(b) 2.1.2(b) 2.1.3(b)	Unnecessary commas should be removed.
<a href="#">Section N: Clearing, Invoicing &amp; Payment</a>	19.0	9.6.4(c)	'BSCP 301' shall be amended to 'BSCP301'.
<a href="#">Section P: Energy Contract Volumes and Metered Volume Reallocations</a>	21.0	3.3.2(c)(i)	'MRVN' should be 'MVRN'. This is in reference to the term Metered Volume Reallocation Notification.
<a href="#">Section S: Supplier Volume Allocation</a>	41.0	3.2A.1(a)	'3.2A3' should be '3.2A.3'.
<a href="#">Annex S-2: Supplier Volume Allocation Rules</a>	30.0	3.7.2	Semi-colon should be replaced with full stop to indicate end of paragraph.
<a href="#">Section T: Settlement and Trading Charges</a>	33.0	4.8.17 4.8.20	Missing full stop should be added to end of paragraph.
		4.8.21	'...an Bid Non-Delivery Volume' should be 'an Bid Non-Delivery Volume'
<a href="#">Annex T-1: Final Ranked Set of System Actions</a>	33.0	15.1	There is a missing word in this paragraph. It should be: 'In respect of each Settlement Period, the Replacement Buy Price or Replacement Sell Price will be determined as follows.'
<a href="#">Section V: Reporting</a>	46.0	Table 7	In the 'General Description' column, the following rows are missing full stops: 'Supplier Consumption Information', 'Supplier Quarterly Volume Report', 'GSP Group Consumption Information', 'GSP Group Profile Information', 'DUoS Report', 'Profile Data Report'



Attachment A – Table of proposed housekeeping changes

Typographical Errors			
Document	Live version	Location	Description of change
<a href="#">Annex X-1: General Glossary</a>	110.0	'Affected BM Unit'	References to 'K.7.1.1' should be 'K7.1.1'. There should not be a dot after the K and before the 7.
		'Appointment Day'	
		'Failing Supplier'	
		'last resort direction'	
		'Replacement Supplier'	
<a href="#">Annex X-1: General Glossary</a>	110.0	'Supplier of Last Resort'	References to 'K.7.1.4' should be 'K7.1.4'. There should not be a dot after the K and before the 7.
		'Transferee'	
		'Replacement Supplier Transfer Date'	
		'Replacement Supplier BM Unit'	
		'Replacement Supplier Registration Date'	
<a href="#">Annex X-1: General Glossary</a>	110.0	'Self-Governance Criteria'	The should not be a space between "Self- " and "Governance Criteria".
<a href="#">Annex X-2: Technical Glossary</a>	51.0	Table X-2 'Monthly Payment'	Reference to 'Annex D4 1.1' should be 'Annex D-4 1.1'.